TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P.		102/21/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTILITY ASSOCIATES, INC.		
Street Address:	1484 BROCKETT RD		
City:	TUCKER		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30084		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4110919	U
Registration Number:	4051912	U UTILITY
Registration Number:	3278212	PC CARD GUARD
Registration Number:	3336796	ONCOMM
Registration Number:	3183767	AVAIL
Serial Number:	85219802	SMART CREW
Registration Number:	2660598	DIGITALPATROLLER
Registration Number:	2854763	DIGITALINVESTIGATOR
Registration Number:	3125108	TRANSITCAM
Registration Number:	4275219	TRANSITCAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502330114

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

900280932 REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0883

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-233-1013

Email: graceg@lcpartners.com

Correspondent Name: Grace Gillen

Address Line 1: 3555 Alameda de las Pulgas, Ste 200
Address Line 2: Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P.
Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UTILITY TM TERMINATION
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRACE GILLEN
Signature:	/GRACE GILLEN/
Date:	02/21/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=IPSA Termination - Utility#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination - Utility#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination - Utility#page3.tif source=IPSA Termination - Utility#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of August 1, 2012, made by UTILITY ASSOCIATES, INC. ("Debtor"), in favor of LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P. ("Lender"), Debtor granted to Lender a security interest in Debtor's interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein), including the copyright rights, copyright applications, and copyright registration described in Exhibit A attached thereto, patents, patent applications and patent licenses described in Exhibit B attached thereto and the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses described in Exhibit C attached thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028702/0046; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4833/0747; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame 4974/0363; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame 029916/0437; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on August 3, 2012 at Volume/Doc No. 3619/389; and

WHEREAS, Lender desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Lender does hereby release its security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A. Schedule B.</u> and <u>Schedule C.</u> respectively and reassigns to Debtor, without representation or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse, all right, title and interest of Lender in and to Debtor's interest in the Collateral. Lender hereby authorizes Debtor or its agent or attorneys to file said termination on Lender's behalf.

L	IGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P.
	y: Lighthouse Management Partners VI, L.L.C. its general partner
	Ryan Turner Managing Director
T Orility Associates, Inc.\Assign-Release-Patents	itle:

SCHEDULE A

COPYRIGHTS

1. REGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None"

None

2. UNREGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None"

Material unregistered copyrights include:

"Avail" (computer software source code),

"Datasync" (computer software source code), users' manuals and other technical documentation related to the foregoing software products, and the contents of the website "utility.com" and various other marketing materials.

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

None

[&]quot;RCM" (computer software source code),

SCHEDULE B

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

(List titles below or indicate "None")

Patent No.	Pending Application No.	Title	Issue Date	Filing Date
U.S. Patent No. 7,804,691		Assembly for Protecting PC Cards and Peripheral Connectors	9/28/201	5/18/2007* (Claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/747,539, which was filed 5/18/2006)
	U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/526,998	Method for switching to 4G Cellular from 3G Cellular		8/24/2011
	U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/528,374	Method for signaling 4G capability on a Cell Tower		8/29/2011
	U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/529,198	Method for Dynamic File Upload Balancing among multiple Wireless Access Points		8/30/2011
	U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/531,261	Method for GPS routing of file uploads to servers		9/6/2011
6,831,556	09/855,653	Composite Mobile Digital Information Systems	12/14/20 04	5/16/2001
7,768,548	11/269,636	Mobile Digital Video Recording System	11/9/200 5	8/3/2010

Utility Associates, Inc.\Assign-Release-Patents And Trademarks $1751\,$

Schedule C

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

(List marks below or indicate "None")

Registration No.	Pending Application No.	Mark	Registration Date	Filing Date
4110919	85151928		2012-03-13	2010-10-13
4051912	85151923	U UTILITY	2011-11-08	2010-10-13
3278212	78898812	PC CARD GUARD	2007-08-07	2006-06-02
3336796	78806909	ONCOMM	2007-11-13	2006-02-03
3183767	78806890	AVdiL	2006-12-12	2006-02-03
	85219802	SMART CREW		2011-01-18
2,660,598	76/250,925	DIGITALPATROLLER	2002-10-12	2001-5-3
2,854,763	76/487,733	DIGITALINVESTIGATOR	2004-6-15	2003-2-6
3,125,108	78/587,131	TRANSITCAM (supplemental register)	2006-8-1	2006-3-15
4,275,219	85/637,215	TRANSITCAM (prinicipal register)	2013-1-15	2012-5-29

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS: List marks below or indicate "None."

ROCKET

RECORDED: 02/21/2014

- ROCKET ACCESS POINT (RAP)
- ROCKET LOCKER
- AVAIL NAVIGATOR
- AVAIL DIAGNOSTICS

Utility Associates, Inc.\Assign-Release-Patents And Trademarks 1751